

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION (QUASHING) NO. 8908 of 2022**

**With
CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION (FIXING DATE OF EARLY HEARING) NO.
1 of 2023**

In R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 8908 of 2022

=====

ASHOKBHAI LAXMANDAS SEVKANI

Versus

MANISHABEN @ DIPA @ DRAUPADI ASHOKBHAI SEVKANI D/O
RAJKUMAR PARMANAND CHANDANI

=====

Appearance:

H S RATNOTAR(7518) for the Applicant(s) No. 1

MR NAREN B GADHVI(13530) for the Applicant(s) No. 1

MR NISHITH P THAKKAR(2836) for the Respondent(s) No. 1

MS JIRGA JHAVERI APP for the Respondent(s) No. 2

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ILESH J. VORA

Date : 25/10/2023

ORAL ORDER

Order in SCR.A.-8908/2022

1. Heard learned advocates for the respective parties.
2. It is reported that as per Recovery Application No.1889 of 2022, the arrears of the maintenance amount would approximately Rs.5,33,000/- and out of the said amount, Rs.49,000/- has already been paid to the respondent wife.
3. Learned advocate for the applicant, upon instructions, states that the applicant – husband is willing to deposit an amount of Rs.2,50,000/- before the Family Court, Ahmedabad, within a week from the date of receipt of this order.

4. Considering *bonafide* shown by the applicant herein, let there shall be no further proceedings of recovery till next date subject to deposition of Rs.2,50,000/-. If the applicant fails to deposit the said amount, within stipulated time, stay would automatically stand vacated without reference to the Court.

5. S.O. to 06.11.2023. Direct Service is permitted.

Order in CR.M.A.-1/2023

In view of the order passed in the main matter, present application does not survive and accordingly, the same is disposed of as not survived.

Rakesh

(ILESH J. VORA,J)